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Before the HCD Chief of Planning
in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

In the matter of the application of:
AMAG HOLDINGS LLC (PLN180180)
RESOLUTION NO. 21 - 015
Resolution by the Monterey County HCD Chief of Corrected on May 18, 2021
Planning: (This resolution supersedes
1) Considering the Multi-Site Cannabis Initial the previous resolution
Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS/MND) ) :
and Addendum (HCD-Planning File No. mailed on April 22, 2021)
REF150048), per California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15164;
and
2) Approving an Administrative Permit to allow the
commercial cannabis cultivation, manufacturing
and distribution operations within an existing
greenhouse and warehouse buildings consisting
of:
a) An indoor cultivation area of 3,457 square
feet;
b) A volatile manufacturing facility of 29,135
square feet;
c) A security building of 1,420 square feet;
d) An administrative building of 4,120 square
feet; and
e) A maintenance building of 4,387 square feet;
and
3) Adopting the Mitigation Monitoring and
Reporting Plan for Multiple Cannabis Cultivation
Site.
[(PLN180180/AMAG) 20800 Spence Road, Salinas,
Greater Salinas Area Plan (APN: 137-021-033-000)]

The AMAG application (PLN180180) came on for an administrative hearing before the
Monterey County HCD Chief of Planning on April 21, 2021. Having considered all the
written and documentary evidence, the administrative record, the staff report, oral
testimony, and other evidence presented, the Monterey County HCD Chief of Planning finds
and decides as follows:

FINDINGS

1. FINDING: CONSISTENCY - The proposed project and/or use, as conditioned
and/or mitigated, is consistent with the 2010 Monterey County General
Plan, Greater Salinas Area Plan, and the requirements of the Title 21
Zoning Ordinance to include Chapter 21.70 (Administrative Permits),
Chapter 21.67 (Commercial Cannabis Activities), and other County
health, safety, and welfare ordinances related to land use development.
The site is physically suitable for the use proposed.
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EVIDENCE:

AMAG (PLN180180)

b)

d)

f)

9)
h)

Conformance Review: During the course of review of this application,
the project has been reviewed for consistency with the text, policies,
and regulations in the:

- 2010 Monterey County General Plan;

- Greater Salinas Area Plan; and

- Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 21).
No conflicts were found to exist. No communications were received
during the course of review of the project indicating any
inconsistencies with the text, policies, and regulations in these
documents.
Lot Legality: The current configuration of the subject approximately
5-acre parcel (Assessor’s Parcel Number 137-021-033-000) is
identified in the Monterey County Map Book 137, Page 02, and under
separate ownership. Therefore, the County recognizes the parcel as a
separate legal lot of record.
Allowed Uses: The subject property is located at 20800 Spence Road
in Salinas, within Greater Salinas Area Plan area. Designated zoning is
Heavy Industrial, with a Building Site zoning overlay and a minimum
building site of five (5) acres [“HI/B-5 5 AC MIN”] which allow
indoor, mixed-light cannabis cultivation and volatile cannabis
manufacturing uses (Ref. Title 21 Section 21.28.050.X and Y). The
project proposes to operate cannabis cultivation within the established
3,457 square feet of metal building located at the back of the project
site. Additionally, 29,135 square feet of the existing building would be
used for volatile manufacturing, and the existing 4,387 metal building
is proposed for volatile extraction, maintenance and storage usages on
site. Therefore, the proposed cannabis operation is an allowed use in
the Heavy Industrial Districts with an administrative permit.
Development Standards: The proposed project complies with the site
development standards for the “HI” zoning district. All the established
structures for the proposed project meet the maximum building height
and minimum setback requirements. Also, the existing building site
coverage (40,459 square feet) is not exceeding the allowed lot
coverage, maximum fifty (50) percent (10,899 square feet) excluding
parking and landscaping.
Unique Identifiers: All proposed commercial cannabis cultivation on
the project site will be compliant to and implement a County approved
unique identification protocol until a track and trace program is
generated and applied by the California Department of Food and
Agriculture. The Unique Identifier program will be linked with the
appropriate track and trace program with batch records as well as the
produce recall procedures if necessary. In addition, package labels will
include a list of pharmacologically active ingredients and identify the
source and manufacture date of the product.
Location: The subject property is not within a six hundred (600) foot
radius of any schools, public parks, or rehabilitation centers.
Security and Visibility: The project site plan indicates that existing
security fencing consists of 6-foot high chain-link fences with slates to
screen and protect from public view. Additionally, all hazardous
chemicals including two tanks of ethanol and fertilizers will be stored
in a locked room and only authorized managers would access to the
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2. FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

AMAG (PLN180180)

)

k)

a)

room with proper signs and notices to avoid any environmental
detriment on the site.

Pesticides and Fertilizers: The proposed project scope would not result
in significant impact on the environment in accordance with the Multi-
Site Cannabis Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (Exhibit
E).

Water conservation measures: Water at the project site is served by the
El Camino Public Water System. The water system of the subject
property is proactively taking measures to implement a system-wide
Point of Use (POU) program and all the required items must be
complete prior to any project related activities. According to a water
management plan dated April 24, 2019, the applicant will minimize
and conserve water use as much as possible during the propagation of
the cannabis plant by a drip irrigation system.

Energy Efficiency: The project includes adequate measures to address
the projected energy demand for cannabis cultivation at the site,
consistent with the requirement specified in accordance with Title 21
Sections 21.67.050.B.9 and 21.67.050.C.5. The commercial cannabis
operations will require some use of artificial lighting as well as use of
mechanical systems for environmental controls which could increase
energy demands and result increased greenhouse gas emissions.
Therefore, the Operation Plan includes the installation of energy
efficient equipment such as LED lighting and an upgraded HVAC and
dehumidifiers. Additionally the applicants will have timers and smart
controls for lights and AC system, and essential equipment.
Additional Permits and Licenses: Cultivation at the site will be
required to obtain the appropriate Commercial Cannabis Business
Permits pursuant to Chapter 7.90 of the Monterey County Code and
Business License pursuant to Chapter 7.100 of the Monterey County
Code. These licenses and entitlements will ensure ongoing monitoring
of compliance with the plans and operational requirements. Failure to
obtain and maintain all required permits, licenses, and entitlements
may be ground for revocation of this permit

Land Use Advisory Committee: The project was not referred to a Land
Use Advisory Committee (LUAC) for review because there is not one
assigned to the Greater Salinas area. Furthermore, this application did
not warrant referral since it does not involve any conflicts or raise
significant land use issues that necessitate review by a LUAC prior to
a public hearing.

The application, plans and supporting materials submitted by the
project applicant to Monterey County HCD-Planning for the proposed
development are found in Project File PLN180180.

SITE SUITABILITY — The site is physically suitable for the use as
built.

The project has been reviewed for site suitability by the following
departments and agencies: HCD-Planning, Monterey County Regional
Fire Protection District, Public Works, Environmental Services, and
Environmental Health Bureau. There has been no indication from these
departments/agencies that the site is not suitable for the proposed
development. Conditions recommended have been incorporated.
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3. FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

4. FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

AMAG (PLN180180)

b)

b)

d)

County staff reviewed all submitted materials and concluded that there
are no physical or environmental constraints that would indicate the
project property is not suitable for the proposed use and development.
The application, plans and supporting materials submitted by the
project applicant to Monterey County HCD-Planning for the proposed
development are found in Project File PLN180180.

HEALTH AND SAFETY - The establishment, maintenance, or
operation of the project applied for will not under the circumstances of
this particular case be detrimental to the health, safety, peace, morals,
comfort, and general welfare of persons residing or working in the
neighborhood of such proposed use, or be detrimental or injurious to
property and improvements in the neighborhood or to the general
welfare of the County.

The project was reviewed by the HCD-Planning, Monterey County
Regional Fire Protection District, Public Works, Environmental
Services, and Environmental Health Bureau. The respective agencies
have recommended conditions, where appropriate, to ensure that the
project will not have an adverse effect on the health, safety, and welfare
of persons either residing or working in the neighborhood.

Monterey County Health Department has completed the project review
and considers the project to be complete with conditions which require
the applicant to submit a treatment plan or obtain a domestic water
source to meet quality requirement prior to any construction permit.
The project site plan indicates that existing security fencing consists of
6-foot high chain-link fences with slates to screen and protect from
public view. Additionally, all hazardous chemicals including two tanks
of ethanol and fertilizers will be stored in a locked room and only
authorized managers would access to the room with proper signs and
notices to avoid any environmental detriment on the site.

The application, plans and supporting materials submitted by the
project applicant to Monterey County HCD-Planning for the proposed
development are found in Project File PLN180180.

STATE AND COUNTY REQUIREMENTS: The establishment,
maintenance, or operation of the project applied for will not under the
circumstances of this particular case be detrimental to the health,
safety, peace, morals, comfort, and general welfare of persons residing
or working in the neighborhood of such proposed use, or be detrimental
or injurious to property and improvements in the neighborhood or to
the general welfare of the County.

Operational plans including security measures, track and trace
programs, monitoring and reporting requirements, packaging and
labeling standards, sustainability measures, and other relevant
information are proposed to address regulatory requirements contained
in Title 21 Section 21.67.050 (also see Finding No. 1). Required
conditions of approval specified in Title 21 Section 21.67.050.D have
been incorporated.
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S. FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

6. FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

7. FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

AMAG (PLN180180)

b)

a)

b)

REQUIRED SET BACKS: The cultivation will not be located within
a six hundred foot radius of a school providing instruction in
kindergarten or any grades 1 through 12, a child care center, a youth
center, a playground, or a drug recovery facility that is in existence at
the time of approval of permits by the HCD Chief of Planning.

The cultivation and manufacturing operation will be located at 20800
Spence Road, Salinas, Greater Salinas Area Plan.

The closest public park is Spreckels Memorial Park, located
approximately 4.6 miles (24,500 feet) northwest of the subject
property.

The closest school is Alondra Baptist School, located over 4.3 miles
(23,000 feet) southwest of the subject property.

The closest drug recovery facility is Windsor Gardens Rehabilitation
Center of Salinas, located over 5.3 miles (28,000 feet) northwest of the
subject property.

QUALITY CONTROL: Adequate measures are proposed to ensure
that medical cannabis cultivated at the site meets the industry
standards.

Cannabis and cannabis products supplied by Biopharmaceutical
Research Company will only be distributed to federally approve
institutions to conduct scientific research. Therefore, strict quality
control is a necessity. The operations plan describes how the facility
will be kept in clean and utilize a unique air pressurized system to keep
the sterile environment contaminant free. Products will be inspected
and tested through an in-house quality control lab. If necessary,
procedures for the recall of cannabis or cannabis products produced
on-site have been provided.

Operational standards that ensure testing of each batch of cannabis
produced at the site will be addressed through the Commercial
Cannabis Business Permit required pursuant to Chapter 7.90 of the
Monterey County Code.

FEDERAL COMPLIANCE: The cultivation will provide adequate
measures that address the federal enforcement priorities for cannabis
activities including restricting access to minors, prohibiting use or
possession of firearms for security purposes at the premises, and
ensuring that medical cannabis and medical cannabis products are
supplied from permitted and licensed sources.

Plans and materials contained in file PLN180180 include descriptions
of security measures that restrict youth access to the site. Unique
identifiers, track and trace systems, and adequate records will be kept
providing on-going evidence of non-diversion requirements. On-site
security is prohibited from carrying lethal weapons.

Background checks of all persons with 10 percent or more interest in
the cannabis businesses will be conducted. Any known association
with organized crime may be grounds for denial of business permits
and State licenses required to operate the dispensary.

Violations of Federal Enforcement priorities may be grounds for
revocation of this permit.
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8. FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

AMAG (PLN180180)

a)

b)

d)

CEQA: In accordance with CEQA Guidelines Section 15164(d), the
Chief of Planning considered the Multi-Site Cannabis Initial
Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration and Addendum prior to
approving the project. The Chief of Planning finds the project does not
cause substantial changes to the project and that there are no substantial
changes in circumstances or new information of substantial importance
that would require major revisions to the adopted Multi-Site Cannabis
Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS/MND).

The IS/MND for the Multi-Site Cannabis Initial Study/Mitigated
Negative Declaration (HCD-Planning File No. REF150048), adopted
by the Board of Supervisors on November 17, 2020 (Board of
Supervisor Resolution No. 20-381), evaluated potential cumulative
effects of 45 sites that proposed to cultivate cannabis within existing
greenhouses or industrial buildings.

An Addendum to the IS/MND was prepared pursuant to CEQA
Guidelines, Article 11, Section 15164. Monterey County HCD-
Planning, as the lead agency prepared the Addendum to the previously
approved IS/MND to make minor changes to Mitigation Measure
TRA-1. The amended language specifies that construction of the
intersection improvement is the responsibility of the owner, applicant,
and/or cannabis operator(s) instead of the County and that the
compliance action would be specified in a binding agreement between
the County and the owner, applicant, and/or cannabis operator(s). As
amended, the mitigation remains consistent with the requirement to
improve the Old State Road/Spence Road intersection, but allows
flexibility in who is responsible to construct the improvement and
when completion of the improvement will occur. Therefore, the
amendment to mitigation measure TRA-1 does not present a
substantial change to identified environmental impacts previously
discussed and addressed in the ISM/MND. Mitigation Measures TRA-
1 (as amended), TRA-2 and TRA-3 have been incorporated as
conditions of approval.

Pursuant to Section 15168(c)(4) of the CEQA Guidelines, there is no
new information of substantial importance that was not acknowledged
when the IS/MND adopted. According to CEQA Consistency
Checklist for Cannabis Cultivation Facilities (attached to this
resolution and incorporated herein by reference), no substantial
changes occur with respect to the circumstances under the IS/MND.
The proposed project was analyzed and mitigated, as required in the
previously identified in the adopted IS/MND and Addendum.

As demonstrated in preceding Evidence “b”, an Addendum has been
prepared to make minor changes to Mitigation Measure TRA-1. This
change does not constitute a substantial modification that would
require major revision to the previously adopted IS/MND. Pursuant to
Section 15162 of the CEQA Guidelines, a subsequent or supplemental
IS/MND for the Multi-Site Cannabis Initial Study/Mitigated Negative
Declaration is not required.

The Chief of Planning considered the Addendum, along with the
IS/MND prepared and adopted for the Multi-Site Cannabis Initial
Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (SCH No. 2020060325). The

Page 6



f)
9. FINDING:
EVIDENCE: a)
b)

10. FINDING:

21 (Zoning).

EVIDENCE: a)
b)
c)

11. FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

materials upon which the County’s decision is based are located in
HCD-Planning, 1441 Schilling Place, 2" Floor, Salinas, CA.

The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted
by the project applicant to Monterey County HCD-Planning for the
proposed development found in Project File PLN180180.

NO VIOLATIONS: The subject property is in compliance with all
rules and regulations pertaining to zoning uses, subdivision, and any
other applicable provisions of the County’s zoning ordinance.

Staff reviewed Monterey County HCD-Planning and Building
Services records and is not aware of any violations existing on subject
property.

The application, plans and supporting materials submitted by the
project applicant to Monterey County HCD-Planning for the proposed
development are found in Project File PLN180180.

PUBLIC NOTICE: Consideration of the request for the
Administrative Permit has been carried out pursuant to Monterey
County Code Section 21.30 and 21.67 of Monterey County Code Title

On April 7, 2021, notices were mailed to all persons owning property
within 300 feet of the project site.

On April 8, 2021, a notice was published in the Monterey County
Weekly. No objections were received during the notification period
April 8, 2021 to April 20, 2021.

The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted
by the project applicant to Monterey County Housing and Community
Development Planning Services for the proposed project can be found
in the Project File PLN180180.

APPEALABILITY - The decision on this project may be appealed to
the Planning Commission.

Section 21.80.040.A of the Monterey County Zoning Ordinance
(Planning Commission).

DECISION

NOW, THEREFORE, based on the above findings and evidence, the Director of Housing and
Community Development does hereby:

A. Considering the Multi-Site Cannabis Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration
(ISSMND) and Addendum (HCD-Planning File No. REF150048), per California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15164; and

B. Approve an Administrative Permit to allow commercial cannabis cultivation,
manufacturing and distribution operations within an existing greenhouse and
warehouse buildings consisting of an existing indoor cultivation area of 3,457 square
feet, a volatile manufacturing facility of 29,135 square feet, a security building of 1,420
square feet, an administrative building of 4,120 square feet, and a maintenance building
of 4,387 square feet; and

C. Adopt Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Plan for Multiple Cannabis Cultivation
Site (State Clearinghouse Number: 2020060325)

AMAG (PLN180180)
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DocuSign Envelope 1D: 20ACE2A2-EQ3E-4B25-A7D2-B262D99A418E

All work must be in general conformance with the attached plans, and this approval is
subject to 13 conditions of approval, all being attached hereto and incorporated herein by
reference,

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 21% day of April, 2021.

DocuSigned by:

r'(fvilc (v dopist
SN 75F480591FB5425... Erik Lundquist, AICP
Monterey County HCD Chief of Planning

COPY OF THIS DECISION MAILED TO APPLICANT ON APR-2 2 2001
THIS APPLICATION IS APPEALABLE TO THE PLANNING COMMISSION.

IF ANYONE WISHES TO APPEAL THIS DECISION, AN APPEAL FORM MUST BE COMPLETED
AND SUBMITTED TO THE SECRETARY OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION ALONG WITH THE
APPROPRIATR FILING FEE ON OR BEFORHMAY (0 3 20721

This decision, it this is the final administrative decision, is subject to judicial review pursuant to California
Code of Civil Procedure Sections 1094.5 and 1094,6. Any Petition for Writ of Mandate must be filed with the
Court no later than the 90th day following the date on which this decision becomes final,

NOTES

1. You will need a building permit and must comply with the Monterey County Building Ordinance
in every respect.

Additionally, the Zoning Ordinance provides that no building permit shall be issued, nor any use
conducted, otherwise than in accordance with the conditions and terms of the permit granted or
until ten days after the mailing of notice of the granting of the permit by the appropriate authority,
or after granting of the permit by the Board of Supervisors in the event of appeal.

Do not start any construction or occupy any building until you have obtained the necessary permils
and use clearances from Monterey County HCD-Planning and Building Services Department office
in Salinas.

2, This permit expires 3 vears after the above date of granting thereof unless construction or use is
started within this period.
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Monterey County HCD Planning

Conditions of Approval/Implementation Plan/Mitigation Monitoring

and Reporting Plan

PLN180180

1. PD001 - SPECIFIC USES ONLY

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring
Action to be Performed:

HCD-Planning

This Administrative Permit (PLN180180) allows commercial cannabis cultivation,
manufacturing and  distribution  operations  within  established greenhouse and
warehouse buildings. The property is located at 20800 Spence Road, Salinas
(Assessor's Parcel Number 137-021-033-000), Greater Salinas Area Plan/Land Use
Plan. This permit was approved in accordance with County ordinances and land use
regulations subject to the terms and conditions described in the project file.  Neither
the uses nor the construction allowed by this permit shall commence unless and until
all of the conditions of this permit are met to the satisfaction of the Director of HCD -
Planning. Any use or construction not in substantial conformance with the terms and
conditions of this permit is a violation of County regulations and may result in
modification or revocation of this permit and subsequent legal action. No use or
construction other than that specified by this permit is allowed unless additional
permits are approved by the appropriate authorities. To the extent that the County
has delegated any condition compliance or mitigation monitoring to the Monterey
County Water Resources Agency, the Water Resources Agency shall provide all
information requested by the County and the County shall bear ultimate responsibility
to ensure that conditions and mitigation measures are properly fulfiled. (HCD -
Planning)

The Owner/Applicant shall adhere to conditions and uses specified in the permit on an
ongoing basis unless otherwise stated.

PLN180180
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2. PD002 - NOTICE PERMIT APPROVAL

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring
Action to be Performed:

HCD-Planning

The applicant shall record a Permit Approval Notice. This notice shall state:

"An Administrative Permit to allow commercial cannabis cultivation, manufacturing
and distribution operations within established greenhouse and warehouse buildings
(Resolution Number 21-015) was approved by Chief of Planning for
Assessor's Parcel Number 137-021-033-000 on April 21, 2021. The permit was granted
subject to ten (10) conditions of approval and three (3) mitigation measures which
run with the land. A copy of the permit is on file with Monterey County HCD - Planning."

Proof of recordation of this notice shall be furnished to the Director of HCD - Planning
prior to issuance of grading and building permits, Certificates of Compliance, or
commencement of use, whichever occurs first and as applicable. (HCD - Planning)

Prior to the issuance of grading and building permits, certificates of compliance, or
commencement of use, whichever occurs first and as applicable, the Owner/
Applicant shall provide proof of recordation of this notice to the HCD - Planning.

3. PD003(A) - CULTURAL RESOURCES NEGATIVE ARCHAEOLOGICAL REPORT

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring
Action to be Performed:

HCD-Planning

If, during the course of construction, cultural, archaeological, historical or
paleontological resources are uncovered at the site (surface or subsurface resources)
work shall be halted immediately within 50 meters (165 feet) of the find until a qualified
professional archaeologist can evaluate it. Monterey County HCD - Planning and a
qualified archaeologist (i.e., an archaeologist registered with the Register of
Professional Archaeologists) shall be immediately contacted by the responsible
individual present on-site. When contacted, the project planner and the archaeologist
shall immediately visit the site to determine the extent of the resources and to develop
proper mitigation measures required for recovery.

(HCD - Planning)

The Owner/Applicant shall adhere to this condition on an on-going basis.

Prior to the issuance of grading or building permits and/or prior to the recordation of
the final/parcel map, whichever occurs first, the Owner/Applicant shall include
requirements of this condition as a note on all grading and building plans. The note
shall state "Stop work within 50 meters (165 feet) of uncovered resource and contact
Monterey County HCD - Planning and a qualified archaeologist immediately if cultural,
archaeological, historical or paleontological resources are uncovered."

When contacted, the project planner and the archaeologist shall immediately visit the
site to determine the extent of the resources and to develop proper mitigation
measures required for the discovery.

PLN180180
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4. EHSP01 - APPROVED WATER SOURCE (NON-STANDARD)

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring
Action to be Performed:

Health Department

The subject property is served by ElI Camino Public Water System (ECPWS), System
ID 2702409. ECPWS intends to incorporate a treatment system that meets standards
in Title 22 of the California Code of Regulations. If ECPWS does not achieve
compliance, as determined by EHB, the property will be required to obtain a domestic
water source that meets quality and quality requirements as regulated through EHB.

Prior to issuance of any CNB or Construction Permit, the applicant is required to
complete the following:

Submit treatment plan for review and acceptance by EHB. Additionally, the water
system permit shall be amended as required by EHB.

OR

Obtain a domestic water source that meets quality and quality requirements as
regulated through EHB.

5. PDSP001-OPERATIONAL COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONS

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring
Action to be Performed:

HCD-Planning

The owner and permittees shall allow access to the premises and access to records if
requested by the County, its officers, or agents, and shall pay for an annual inspection
and submit to inspections from the County or its officers to verify compliance with all
relevant rules, regulations, and conditions.

Ongoing during cannabis operations. The owner and/or permittee shall allow access to
the site if requested by the County and pay any required inspection fees.

6. PDSP002 — INSPECTION OF RECORDS

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring
Action to be Performed:

HCD-Planning

The applicant, owner, and permittees agree to submit to and pay for, inspection of the
operations and relevant records or documents necessary to determine compliance
with Chapter 21/20.67 from any enforcement officer of the County or their designee.

On-going during cannabis operations. The owner and/or permittee shall allow access
to cannabis business records and pay any required inspection fees.

PLN180180
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7. PDSP003 - COMMERCIAL CANNABIS PERMIT

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring

HCD-Planning

Any person, business, or entity operating a commercial cannabis activity on the
property shall obtain a valid and fully executed Commercial Cannabis Business Permit
pursuant to Chapter 7.90 of the Monterey County Code prior to commencing
commercial cannabis activities at the site and must maintain such permits in good
standing in order to continue operations.

Within 90 days of approval of a Use Permit/Coastal Development Permit, the person,

Action to be Performed: PUSINESS, and/or entities operating commercial cannabis activities shall obtain all
required Commercial Cannabis Business Permits.
8. PDSP004 — GROUNDS FOR REVOCATION
Responsible Department: HCD-Planning
Condition/Mitigation The property owner shall be responsible for ensuring that all commercial cannabis

Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring
Action to be Performed:

activities at the site operate in good standing with all permits and licenses required by
the Monterey County Code and State law. Failure to take appropriate action to evict or
otherwise remove permittees and persons conducting commercial cannabis activities
at the site who do not maintain permits and licenses in good standing with the County
and State shall be grounds for the suspension or revocation of this permit.

On-going during cannabis operations at the site. The owner shall ensure that all
commercial cannabis operations have obtained and maintain all required permits,
licenses, and entitlements or take appropriate actions to evict operators who do not
maintain appropriate permits, licenses, and entitlements.

9. PDSP005 — COMPLIANCE WITH OPERATIONS PLANS

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring
Action to be Performed:

HCD-Planning

The commercial cannabis activities shall be maintained in accordance with the
operation plans approved by the County.

On-going during cannabis operations. Cannabis activities shall comply with the

operations plans attached to this permit and as may be approved under a Commercial
Cannabis Business Permit.

10. PDSP006 — ODOR CONTROL

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring
Action to be Performed:

HCD-Planning

The property owner shall ensure that any cannabis business operating on-site
confirms to Section 7.90.100.A.8 of the Monterey Code, as may be amended. Odor
prevention devices and techniques, such as ventilation system with a carbon filter,
shall be incorporated to ensure that odors from cannabis are not detectable off-site.

Prior to issuance of Commercial Cannabis Business Permits, the owner/applicants
shall provide plans and information to the satisfaction of the Chief of Planning,
describing how odors will be controlled and how the odor control devices will be
maintained.

Odor prevention devices shall be maintained in accordance with approved odor control
plans during the life of the operations.

PLN180180
Print Date: 4/21/2021

2:08:56PM
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11. Mitigation Measure (MM) TRA-1

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring
Action to be Performed:

HCD-Public Works

TRA-1 (FAIR SHARE CONTRIBUTION - DIRECT IMPACT): Prior to the issuance or
renewal of commercial cannabis permits, the owner, applicant, and/or cannabis
operator shall enter into an agreement with Monterey County requiring that the
intersection improvements be installed by the applicant, owner, and/or cannabis
operator within a reasonable time. The agreement shall specify the intersection
improvements components, for which shall be installed in accordance with all
applicable rules and regulations, and identify the date which the intersection
improvement shall be completed.

+ Old Stage Road/Spence Road: Widen Spence Road for separate right turn lane and
shared through-left lane for the NB approach.

Prior to issuance or renewal of a commercial cannabis permit, the owner, applicant,
and/or cannabis operator shall enter into an agreement with Monterey County as
specific in the condition. Construction of improvements to the Old Stage Road/Spence
Road intersection identified in Appendix H of the Traffic Impact Study prepared for the
Multiple Cannabis Cultivation Facilities Initial Study (State Clearinghouse Number:
2020060325), shall be constructed by the owner, applicant, and/or cannabis
operator(s) within a reasonable time subsequent to the issuance or

renewal of commercial cannabis permits that allow new or expanded commercial
cannabis activities impacting the intersection.

12. Mitigation Measure (MM) TRA-2

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring
Action to be Performed:

HCD-Public Works

TRA-2: Prior to the issuance or renewal of the commercial cannabis permits, each
project applicant shall pay the TAMC RDIF, in the amount specified in Appendix G of
the Traffic Impact Study, for the following improvements:

+ US 101/Hartnell Road, US 101/Spence Road, US 101/Potter Road: Regional
Improvement Project #7 US-101-South County Phase 1to eliminate the at-grade
highway crossings and construct a two-lane frontage road on the east side of US 101
from Harris Road to Chualar where the frontage road will link a new interchange to
Harris Road/US 101.

* US 101 between Prunedale Road and Sala Road: US 101 capacity improvements
with the City of Salinas.

*+ US 101 between Sala Road and Boronda Road: US 101 capacity improvements with
the City of Salinas.

« US 101 between Boronda Road and Laurel Drive: US 101 capacity improvements
with the City of Salinas.

Fees shall be paid in accordance with the square footage of cultivation building areas
approved in the Planning entittements for each site. If approved as part of a phased
development, the traffic fee may be paid in increments corresponding to the timing
and square footage of cultivation building area approved in each phase of
development. Such timing and square footage shall be denoted as a condition of
approval for each project proposing a phased cultivation plan. Adjustments to the
phasing schedule can be approved by the Chief of Planning.
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13. Mitigation Measure (MM) TRA-3

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring
Action to be Performed:

HCD-Public Works

MM TRA-3: “Prior to the issuance or renewal of the commercial cannabis permits,
each applicant shall pay its fair contribution to the County in the amount specified in
Appendix H of the Traffic Impact Study (“Cumulative Impacts Fee”), for the following
intersection improvements:

* Boronda Road/N. Main Street: Modify the existing traffic signal equipment to provide
for a right-turn overlap signal phase for the SB approach.

» Alisal Road/Hartnell Road: Install a traffic signal. Widen the NB approach with single
left-turn and single right-turn lanes, EB approach with a single shared through-right
lane, and WB approach with single left-turn and single through lanes.

» Alisal Road/Fuji Lane: Widen the NB approach to include single left-turn and single
right-turn lanes, the EB approach to include a single shared through-right lane, and
the WB approach to include single left-turn and single through lanes.

+ Alisal Road/Old Stage Road: Widen the SB approach to include single left-turn and
single right-turn lanes, the EB approach to include single left-turn and single through
lanes, and the WB approach to include single through and single right-turn lanes.

*+ Old Stage Road/Spence Road: Install a traffic signal. Widen the NB approach to
include single shared left-through and single right lanes, the EB approach to include
single left-turn and single shared through-right lanes, and the WB approach to include
single left-turn and single shared through-right lanes.

+ Old Stage Road/Encinal Road: Install a traffic signal. Widen the NB approach to
include single left-turn and single right-turn lanes, the EB approach to include single
through and single right-turn lanes, and the WB approach to include single left-turn
and single through lanes.

+ Old Stage Road/Potter Road: Widen the NB approach to include single left-turn and
single right-turn lanes, the EB approach to include a single shared through-right lane,
and the WB approach to include single left turn and single through lanes.

approved in the Planning entittements for each site. If approved as part of a phased
development, the traffic fee may be paid in increments corresponding to the timing
and square footage of cultivation building area approved in each phase of
development. Such timing and square footage shall be denoted as a condition of
approval for each project proposing a phased cultivation plan. Adjustments to the
phasing schedule can be approved by the Chief of Planning. To ensure that the
improvements are constructed, the County shall either establish intersection
improvement funds for each of the aforementioned intersections, or one general
transportation improvement fund for all intersection improvements, and deposit each
applicant’s fair share contribution into said fund(s) as they are collected. When the
estimated cost of an improvement is fully funded, the County shall cause the
construction of the improvements in accordance with applicable rules and regulations

governing the construction of these intersection improvement projects. Should the
County elect to create one general transportation improvement fund, improvements
shall be prioritized and constructed as deemed appropriate by the County, as not all
individual improvements may be fully funded when the improvement is determined to
be necessary to construct.
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v PROPERTY LINE FP. FIREPLACE o EINF. PANEL REF . REFRIGERATOR PROVIDE UNOBSTRUCTED ACCESS TO CONVENTIONAL DRIVE VEHICLES INCLUDING
# POUND OR NUMBER Fa FULL SI1ZE - REQD.  REQUIRED SEDANS AND FIRE APPARATUS AND SHALL BE AN ALL-WEATHER SURFACE DESIGNED TO 2. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE WORK AND THE BUILDING 'B' - OFFICE LWR. 2.060 s.f BUILDING 'B'- OFFICE | | S\veR 2060 s.f
AB. ANCHOR BOLT FT. FOOT/FEET REQMT.  REQUIREMENT SAND. MORTAR SUPPORT THE IMPOSED LOAD OF FIRE APPARATUS (22 TONS). COORDINATION OF ALL TRADES AND GOVERNING AGENCIES, AND SHALL PROVIDE ALL LOWER FLOOR V-B 2 <350" | UPR. 2060 o1 LOWER FLOOR il ety -
ABS.  ACRYLONITRILE BUTADIENE FTG. FOOTING RESIL.  RESILIENT PLASTER ’ MATERIALS AND LABOR (SHOWN OR INFERRED) ON THESE PLANS TO RENDER THE UPPER FLOOR - 2,060 s.1. UPPER FLOOR 060 s.1.
ABV. ABOVE FURR.  FURRED(ING) REV. REVERSED 2. FIRE FLOW: WATER SYSTEM DESIGN SHALL BE DETERMINED UPON FURTHER ANALYSIS WORK COMPLETE.
s L TIC CONCRETE FUT. FUTURE RS RO NDHEAR WA e SCREW AND DISCUSSION WITH THE APPLICANT AND PROPERTY OWNER. ADDITIONAL BUILDING 'C' - CANNABIS @ BUILDING 'C' CANNABIS
ACOUS.  ACOUSTICAL GA. GAUGE/GAGE RM.  ROOM CONCRETE BLOCK INFORMATION IS REQUIRED REGARDING EXISTING WATER SYSTEM INCLUDING: 3. IT SHALL BE THE GENERAL CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE SUPERVISION OF @ MANUFACTURING V-B 1 < 35'-0" 29,135 s . MANUFACTURING 29,135 s 1. -
ADJ. ADJUSTABLE GALV GALVANIZED R.O. ROUGH OPENING STORAGE CAPACITY, LOCATIONS OF ANY EXISTING FIRE HYDRANTS, WELL PUMP THE WORK. FACILITY FACILITY
AGGR.  AGGREGATE oo oL GALVANIZED IRON RS ResAwn CAPACITY FOR REFILL OF STORAGE TANK(S). BUILDING D' BUILDING 'D'
. S - 4. THE ARCHITECT ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE SUPERVISION OF THE WORK - @ -
AL, ALIMINUM Sl.o SHASSIeLAZING RS, REDOOD ] ¥ CAST-IN-PLACE (C.I.P.) 3. FIRE PROTECTION EQUIPMENT & FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM(S): THE BUILDING(S) AND OR THE PROPER EXECUTION OF THE SAME. @ METAL BUILDING: VB 1 < 350" 4387 sf METAL BUILDING 4387 s f )
APA AMERICAN PLYWOOD GR. GRADE(ING) RWL.  RAIN WATER LEADER % <4 4  CONCRETE ATTACHED GARAGE(S) SHALL BE FULLY PROTECTED WITH AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER MAINTENANCE-STORAGE ’ o MAINTENANCE-STORAGE ’ ”
ASSOCIATION GW.B.  GYPSUM WALLBOARD SYSTEM(S). INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE NFPA 5. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS. ANY VOLATILE EXTRACTION VOLATILE EXTRACTION
APPROX.  APPROXIMATE | e HOSE BIB Sa SOUTH  ocKING ——  (E) STUD WALL STANDARD. A MINIMUM OF FOUR (4) SETS OF PLANS FOR FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS AND ALL DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY,
s B ST ABLE SHELF HBD. HARDBOARD ae SOLID CORE _— MUST BE SUBMITTED BY A CALIFORNIA LICENSED C-16 CONTRACTOR TO THE FIRE CODE PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. BUILDING 'E' - @ BUILDING 'E' -
- H.A. HOLLOW CORE SCHED SCHEDULE OFFICIAL AND APPROVED PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. THIS REQUIREMENT IS NOT . v A .
BD. BOARD HDR, HEADER SA. STORM DRAIN I (N) STUD WALL INTENDED TO DELAY ISSUANCE OF A CONSTRUCTION PERMIT. A ROUGH SPRINKLER 6. THESE DRAWINGS SHALL BE CONSIDERED SUBSTANTIALLY COMPLETE. IT IS THE @ METAL BUILDING: V-B 1 <350 3,457 s.f. METAL BUILDING: 3,457 s.f. -
BIT. BITUMINOUS HDWR.  HARDWARE SECT. SECTION INSPECTION MUST BE SCHEDULED BY THE INSTALLING CONTRACTOR AND COMPLETED RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND CULTIVATION CULTIVATION
BLK . BLOCK HORZ.  HORIZONTAL SF. SQUAREFOOT — ———— (E)STUDWALL TO PRIOR TO REQUESTING A FRAMING INSPECTION. MATERIALS NECESSARY TO RENDER THE WORK COMPLETE, AS IS THE INTENT OF
BLKG.  BLOCKING H.S. HEAVY SHEET SG. STAIN GRADE — — ——— BEREMOVED THESE DRAWINGS, EITHER SHOWN OR INFERRED HEREIN, THROUGH PROPER AND
BM. BEAM HT. HEIGHT SH. SHELF/SHELVING 4. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM (COMMERCIAL): THE BUILDING(S) SHALL BE FULLY PROTECTED ESTABLISHED CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES.
B.M. BENCH MARK HTC. HEATING = SHWR. SHOWER ———=—~— SOUND INSULATED WITH AN APPROVED CENTRAL STATION, PROPRIETARY STATION, OR REMOTE STATION
BO% BoTTOM S o DWoos oiTe. SHERTHING O gTUD WALL AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AS DEFINED BY NFPA 72. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS 7. EXISTING CONSTRUCTION DETAILS SHOWN HEREIN ARE ASSUMED TO BE
BTWN. BETWEEN HVAC. HEATING/VENTILATING/AIR SIM. SIMILAR FOR THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE SUBMITTED BY A CALIFORNIA LICENSED C-10 SUBSTANTIALLY CORRECT AND MAY NOT DEPICT THE ACTUAL CONDITION. THE
B.UUR.  BUILD-UP ROOFING CONDITIONING S.S. STAINLESS STEEL SERVICE 7 77 77  METAL CONTRACTOR TO THE FIRE CODE OFFICIAL AND APPROVED PRIOR TO REQUESTING A GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY (E) CONDITIONS AND NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT ToTAL| 4251981 TOTAL PARKING SPACES REQUIRED
B.W. BOTH WAYS y S.T.
cc. NTERNATIONAL CODE ssb. SE oK o URAL DRAWINGS ROUGH SPRINKLER AND FRAMING INSPECTION. ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.
S — —
ers. CABINET SN D. INSIDE DIIETER o SHEET METAL SCREW ————] WOOD FINISH 5. DEFENSIBLE SPACE REQUIREMENTS: MANAGE COMBUSTIBLE VEGETATION FROM 8. ANY PROPOSED SHUT DOWN OF UTILITIES SHALL BE REGISTERED IN WRITING AT LEAST TOTAL PARKING SPACES PROVIDED
CBC CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE ~ INCL. INCLUDE(D) (ING) SPEC.  SPECIFICATION WITHIN 100 FEET OF STRUCTURE, OR TO THE PROPERTY LINE, WHICHEVER IS CLOSER. SEVEN (7) WORKING DAYS IN ADVANCE. REQUESTS SHALL BE DIRECTED TO THE LOT SIZE: 5.0 ACRES = 217,800 S.F.
CEM. CEMENT INSUL. INSULATE(D) (ING) sa SQUARE — évgr\?T?NFungslNMGEMBER TRIM TREE LIMBS TO A MINIMUM OF 6 FEET FROM THE GROUND. REMOVE TREE LIMBS ARCHITECT.
' : ' FROM WITHIN 10 FEET OF CHIMNEYS. ADDITIONAL AND / OR ALTERNATE FIRE LOT COVERAGE: BUILDINGS ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES REQUIRED PROVIDED
CFCI. CONTRACTOR FURNISHED, V. INVERT TG STaANDARD PROTECTION OR FIREBREAKS APPROVED BY THE FIRE CODE OFFICIAL MAY BE 9. ANY PROPOSED WORK THAT TAKES PLACE AFTER NORMAL BUSINESS HOURS SHALL BE IMPERVIOUS SURFACES - CONCRETE
CF. CUBIC FEET JAN. JANITOR STOR.  STORAGE — WOOD BLOCKING REQUIRED TO PROVIDE REASONABLE FIRE SAFETY. ENVIRONMENTALLY SENSITIVE MADE IN WRITING AT LEAST SEVEN (7) WORKING DAYS IN ADVANCE. REQUESTS SHALL IMPERVIOUS SURFAGES - ASPHALT
Cl. CAST IRON JH. JOIST HANGER STRUCT.  STRUCTURAL AREAS MAY REQUIRE ALTERNATIVE FIRE PROTECTION TO BE DETERMINED BY THE FIRE BE DIRECTED TO THE ARCHITECT. - STANDARD ACCESSIBLE SPACES
& CONTROL JOINT JT. JOINT v g%?,ﬁ'}%ﬁ%c AL 7 —  PLYWOOD CODE OFFICIAL AND THE DIRECTOR OF THE RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AGENCY. TOTAL
LG. EILIN KIT. KITCHEN SYS. SYSTEM 10.PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED FIRE BLOCKING IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 708 OF THE
Siks.  cauldne YPSUM WALLBOARD 6. ADDRESSES FOR BUILDINGS: ALL BUILDINGS SHALL BE ISSUED AN ADDRESS IN CURRENT ADOPTED EDITION OF C.B.C. VAN ACCESSIBLE SPACES
CLR ~ CLEARGNCE) L LENGTH _ T TREAD GYPSU 0 ACORDANCE WITH MONTEREY COUNTY ORDINANCE NO. 1241. EACH OCCUPANCY,
M. : B. EXCEPT ACCESSORY BUILDINGS, SHALL HAVE ITS OWN PERMANENTLY POSTED
CoNiP.  COMPOSITION LB, LAG BOLT Te TOPOFGURB - A.C. PAVING ADDRESS. WHEN MULTIPLE OCCUPANCIES EXIST WITHIN A SINGLE BUILDING, EACH
CONC CONCRETE LOC. LOCATE(ION) TEL. TELEPHONE INDIVIDUAL OCCUPANCY SHALL BE SEPARATELY IDENTIFIED BY ITS OWN ADDRESS.
CONN.  CONNECTION LV.L. LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER ~ TEMP.  TEMPERED LETTERS, NUMBERS AND SYMBOLS FOR ADDRESSES SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 4-INCH
CONSTR.  CONSTRUCTION LW. LIGHTWEIGHT ng %ﬂgﬁE EDgREO%Q/'ENG SYM BO Ls HEIGHT, 1/2-INCH STROKE, CONTRASTING WITH THE BACKGROUND COLOR OF THE SIGN,
SORT- CORROEED MAS. MASONRY THK THICK(NESS) AND SHALL BE ARABIC. THE SIGN AND NUMBERS SHALL BE REFLECTIVE AND MADE OF
C.OT.G. CLEAN-OUT TO GRADE MAT. MATERIAL(S) THRESH. THRESHOLD NON-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL. ADDRESS SIGNS SHALL BE PLACED AT EACH DRIVEWAY
OSNT.” CASEMENT VAX. MAXIVUM Tl TRUSS JOIST INTERNATIONAL DOOR SYMBOL ENTRANCE AND AT EACH DRIVEWAY SPLIT. ADDRESS SIGNS SHALL BE VISIBLE AND VI c I N ITY M AP
CSWK  CASEWORK _ M.B. MACHINE BOLT or To  TOROF o OLDER LEGIBLE FROM BOTH DIRECTIONS OF TRAVEL ALONG THE ROAD. IN ALL CASES, THE
pan CERAMIC Vi MAN HOLE s L g A WINDOW SYMBOL ADDRESS SHALL POSTED AT THE BEGINNING OF CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL BE
STeKk COUNTERSINK MECH.  MECHANICAL v TELEVISION MAINTAINED THEREAFTER. ADDRESS SIGNS ALONG ONE-WAY ROADS SHALL BE VISIBLE
ey, GUBIC YARD MEMB.  MEMBRANE TW. TOP OF WALL FROM BOTH DIRECTIONS OF TRAVEL. WHERE MULTIPLE ADDRESSES ARE REQUIRED AT
OBL DOUBLE MEZZ- M,EEI%J’?:'XIQFURE(ER) TYP. TYPICAL KEY TAG A SINGLE DRIVEWAY, THEY SHALL BE MOUNTED ON A SINGLE SIGN. WHERE A ROADWAY
DL DOUBLE M MINIMON UL UNDERWRITER'S LABORATORY PROVIDES ACCESS SOLELY TO A SINGLE COMMERCIAL OCCUPANCY, THE ADDRESS
DET. DETAIL MIR. MIRROR UN.O UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE DEMOLITION TAG SIGN SHALL BE PLACED AT THE NEAREST ROAD INTERSECTION PROVIDING ACCESS TO
DF. DRINKING FOUNTAIN MISC. MISCELLANEOUS U.ON UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED THAT SITE. PERMANENT ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL BE POSTED PRIOR TO REQUESTING
D.F. DOUGLAS FIR MLDG. MOLDING/MOULDING UR. URINAL FINAL CLEARANCE.
D.G. DECOMPOSED GRANITE M.IL.W. MALLEABLE IRON WASHER
Bins DG NG MTD. MOURIED e VAF- VERIFY INFIELD - MATCH LINE 7. PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED PER
DIA. - DIAMETER MET. METAL W. WEST/WIDTH/WIDE CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE SECTION 906. THE PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE
DIMEN.  DIMENSION MULL MULLION W/ WITH WORK POINT, DATUM INSTALLED IN THE GREENHOUSES AND IN THE METAL BUILDING.
DISP. DISPENSER/DISPOSER N NORTH Wéﬁ WQB%R CLOSET POINT OR CONTROL
R Do N) NEW WhW WINDOW 8. EMERGENCY KEY BOX:
DSB DBl STRENGTHB G NLC NOT IN CONTRACT Wi WOODWORK INSTITUTE SECTON EMERGENCY ACCESS PRODUCTS FROM THE KNOX COMPANY ARE REQUIRED AS
D.S.B. DBL. STRENGTH B GRADE 1.C. . .
ALAG oM. NOMINAL Wio WU “ SECTION IDENTIFICATION [ @ E oS,
DS~ DOWNSPOUT NTS. NOTTOSCALE WE WATERPROOFING) \ A SHEET WHERE SECTION - KNOX KEY SWITCH AT ALL ELECTRIC EMERGENCY ACCESS GATES;
- o IS DRAWN - :
D.W. DISH WASHER o/ OVER WS. WOOD SCREW KNOX KEY BOX ON THE LOCATION TO BE APPROVED BY THE FIRE DISTRICT FOR
] oBS. OBSCURE “© WSCT.  WAINSCOT DETAL STORING KEYS TO THE BUILDINGS. ONE SUCH LOCATION COULD BE THE SECURITY
E. EAST .C. . '
E EAST 35 QUTSDE DAMETER N T e MESH “ T TIEIGATION GUARD'S KIOSK AT THE MAIN ENTRANCE TO THE PROPERTY.
kv ELEVATION. ELEVATOR OFCl. OWNER FURNISHED, SHEET WHERE DETAIL ALL GATES PROVIDING ACCESS FROM A ROAD TO A DRIVEWAY SHALL BE LOCATED AT
ELEC.  ELECTRIG(AL) CONTRACTOR INSTALLED \ XX 'S DRAWN LEAST 30 FEET FROM THE ROADWAY AND SHALL OPEN TO ALLOW A VEHICLE TO STOP
EMER.  EMERGENCY OFOL. OWNER FURNISHED, WITHOUT OBSTRUCTING TRAFFIC ON THE ROAD. GATE ENTRANCES SHALL BE AT LEAST
D BN N LC. W/ WITH OH OVER HANG THE WIDTH OF THE TRAFFIC LANE BUT IN NO CASE LESS THAN 12 FEET WIDE. WHERE A
EWC.  ELECTRIC WATER COOLER OHM.S. OVALHEAD MACHINE SCREW FINISH GRADE (SPOT) ONE-WAY ROAD WITH A SINGLE TRAFFIC LANE PROVIDES ACCESS TO A GATED
) EXISTING OHW.S. OVALHEAD WOOD SCREW X ELEVATION ENTRANCE, A 40-FOOT TURNING RADIUS SHALL BE USED. WHERE GATES ARE TO BE
EXH. EXHAUST OPNG.  OPENING ‘x/ SURFACE LOCKED, THE INSTALLATION OF A KEY BOX OR OTHER ACCEPTABLE MEANS FOR
EXP. EXPOSED/EXPANSION OPP. OPPOSITE IMMEDIATE ACCESS BY EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT MAY BE REQUIRED.
’ P.AF. POWDER ACTUATED FASTENER
FA FIRE ALARM PB. PANIC BAR 200X =\ Eﬁ'zsvuﬁgﬁRADE (SPOT) EMERGENCY ACCESS KEY BOX - EMERGENCY ACCESS KEY BOX ("KNOX BOX") SHALL BE
FAST. FASTEN(ER) PART. TBD. PARTICLE BOARD +XXXX INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED. THE TYPE AND LOCATION SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE
FA FLATBAR N PCF. POWOER DR C FOOT Q‘\/ SURFACE FIRE DEPARTMENT. THE FIRE DEPARTMENT SHALL BE NOTIFIED WHEN LOCKS ARE
F.F. FINISH FLOOR PERF. PERFORATE CURRENT KEYS.
F.G. FINISH GRADE EII:ZS LAM E(L)AL\JSNT?S I_PAEI\}}III\_IK\ITEI?R FOOT —— — PROPERTY LINE
FND. FOUNDATION - LAM. 9. FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM WATER REQUIREMENTS:
FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER PYWD.  PLYWOOD - METAL BUILDING (OFFICES, WAREHOUSE, BREAK ROOM) APPROX. 250" AT RIDGE AND
FIN. FINISH(ED) PR. PAIR REVISION 22'-9" AT EAVES.
F.HM.S. FLATSHCEAD MECHANICAL Egr ggg“gg EEE ggglggg FNOCOHT - MAX. STORAGE WITH RACKS WILL BE 20'-0" HIGH.
REW - MAX. SPACING PER SPRINKLER IS 100 SQ. FT.
FHW.S. FLATHEAD WOOD SCREW P.T. PRESSURE TREATED i e
FANS.  EaTHEn PART.  PARTITION - DENSITY AT 20-0" RACK STORAGE WITH OVERHEAD SPRINKLERS ONLY, AND 4'-0
FLR. FLOOR(ING) P.T. DISP. PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER AISLES WILL BE .32 /200 SQ. FT. =832.00 GPM + 500 (FD HOSE STREAM) = 1,332 GPM.
FLUOR.  FLUORESCENT PV.C.  POLYVINYL CHLORIDE - MCFRD REQUIRES 90 MINUTES OF WATER STORAGE (90 x 1,332 GPM = 119,880 GALLONS

OF WATER STORAGE).
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KEY NOTES

THE KEY NOTES THAT FOLLOW APPLY TO THE DRAWING(S) ON THIS SHEET ONLY. REFER
TO FOLLOWING SHEETS FOR NOTES THAT ARE APPLICABLE TO THOSE DRAWINGS.

EXISTING METAL BUILDING - SEE SHEET A200.
EXISTING METAL BUILDING - SEE SHEETS A202 & A203.
EXISTING METAL BUILDING - SEE SHEET A204.
EXISTING PORTABLE BUILDING - SECURITY OFFICE.
PROPERTY LINE - SEE TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY.

LINE OF SETBACK - SEE TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY.

EXISTING SECURITY FENCE: 6'-0" HIGH CHAIN LINK w/ PRIVACY SLATTING & BARBED
WIRE ON TOP.

EXISTING DOUBLE GATE: 6'-0" HIGH CHAIN LINK w/ PRIVACY SLATTING & BARBED
WIRE ON TOP.

EXISTING ROLLING MOTOR DRIVEN SECURITY GATE: 6'-0" HIGH CHAIN LINK w/
PRIVACY SLATTING & BARBED WIRE ON TOP.

EXISTING PAVED SURFACE - SEE TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY.

EXISTING LANDSCAPE AREA.

EXISTING CONCRETE LOADING DOCK.

EXISTING TRUCK SCALE.

EXISTING PG&E UTILITY. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR MORE INFORMATION.
OUTDOOR BREAK AREA.

EXISTING CONCRETE WALK.

EXISTING WOOD DECK.

FUTURE TWO STORY OFFICE (DIAGONAL HATCH AREA)- UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT.
NEW A/C PAVED EMPLOYEE PARKING AREA.

NEW ACCESSIBLE PARKING AREA STALLS. SEE SHEET A110.

NEW ACCESSIBILITY RAMPS AND SECURITY OFFICE STAIRS.

NEW 8' x 8' SECURITY GUARD STATION.

NEW WATER STORAGE TANK - (3) TANKS AT 5,000 GALLONS EACH.

NOT USED.

NEW PARKING STRIPING.

NEW ROLLING MOTOR DRIVEN SECURITY GATE: 6'-0" HIGH CHAIN LINK w/ PRIVACY
SLATTING & BARBED WIRE ON TOP. EMPLOYEE ENTRANCE.

NEW PAINTED TRAFFIC ARROWS.

NEW 4,000 GALLON DOUBLE WALLED FUEL STORAGE FOR ETHANOL.

NEW CMU BLOCK WALL, LOCKABLE TRASH ENCLOSURE TO ACCOMMODATE 40
YARD DUMPSTER AND (3x) 90 GALLON 'RECYCLABLES' CONTAINERS.

NEW CLOSED CIRCUIT SECURITY CAMERA (LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE).

SECURED HAZARDOUS MATERIALS STORAGE CONTAINER.

w w N N N N N N N N N N —_ _ — - —_ —_ — =N —_ =
- o o (o5} ~ D ()} £ w N - o © o ~ D [$)] ~ w N —_ o
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@ STANDARD ACCESSIBLE STALL

GENERAL SIGN NOTE:

VAN ACCESSIBLE

STALL

"UNAUTHORIZED VEHICLES PARKED
IN DESIGNATED ACCESSIBLE
SPACES NOT DISPLAYING
DISTINGUISHING PLACARDS OR
LICENSE PLATES ISSUED FOR
PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES MAY
BE TOWED AWAY AT OWNERS
EXPENSE. TOWED VEHICLES MAY
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WHITE LETTERING ON BLUE
BACKGROUND
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@ FIRE LANE SIGN

©
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\ NOTICE ALL ROADS ARE FIRE
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18" x 24" WHITE, REFLECTIVE
BACKGROUND WITH RED COPY
ON .063 GA. @ EVERY
ENTRANCE TO PARKING LOT.
SIGN TO BE PLACED IN
CONJUNCTION WITH DISABLED
PARKING ENTRY SIGN.

DISABLED PARKING ENTRY & NOTICE ALL

ROADS ARE FIRE LANES ENTRANCE SIGNS

1. VERIFY ALL WORDING AND CONFIGURATION OF SIGNAGE WITH COUNTY OF MONTEREY PUBLIC WORKS AND FIRE DEPARTMENTS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION
2. SIGNS MAY BE MOUNTED ON WALL, WHERE OCCURS - SEE SITE PLAN A100.
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NOTE:

1. IF NOT EXISTING PROVIDE NEW SIGNAGE AT MAIN

PROPERTY ENTRY PER DETAIL 11D/~

2. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY HANDICAP STALLS
ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS

PROVIDE 4" THICK CONCRETE WALKWAY
WITH SLIP RESISTANT FINISH.

EXPANSION JOINT TYP. SEE
7/~ FOR JOINT DETAILS
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CONCRETE WALK

SCALE: 112" =1-0"

NOTES:
CONTROL JOINTS (CONTRACTION)

CONCRETE FLATWORK SHALL BE DIVIDED INTO AS NEARLY SQUARE PANELS AS POSSIBLE, I.E.,
8' WIDE CONCRETE WALK WOULD HAVE (CONTRACTION) JOINTS AT 8'O.C. PROVIDE

(CONTRACTION) JOINTS, SECTIONING CONCRETE FOR DEPTH EQUAL TO AT LEAST %
CONCRETE THICKNESS, AS FOLLOWS:

TOOLED JOINTS / SCORED JOINTS (S.J.)

FORM WEAKENED - PLANE JOINTS IN FRESH CONCRETE BY GROOVING TOP PORTION
WITH A RECOMMENDED CUTTING TOOL AND FINISHING EDGES WITH A JOINTER.

EXPANSION JOINTS (E.J.)

PROVIDE EXPANSION JOINTS AT MINIMUM 15' O.C. TO MAXIMUM 20' O.C. TO MATCH
EQUAL SPACING SECTIONS OF (CONTRACTION) JOINTS TO PROVIDE A UNIFORM
PATTERN.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A DRAWING SHOWING ALL EXPANSION / CONTROL JOINTS IN
WALKS AND SLABS TO THE ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO COMMENCING WITH ANY WORK.
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7 7 f
NOMINAL
TRUNCATED TRUNCATED
DOME SPACING e DOME SECTION
NOTES:

1. ONLY APPROVED DETECTABLE WARNING PRODUCTS AND DIRECTIONAL SURFACES
SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC SECTION 1133B.8.5.

2. TRUNCATED DOMES (DETECTABLE WARNINGS) SHALL BE SUPPLIED BY: SAFETY
STEP TD, INC.; PH: (866) 723-3883; EMAIL: www.safetysteptd.com

3. INSTALLER SHALL BE CERTIFIED BY MANUFACTURER.

4. TRUNCATED DOMES (DETECTABLE WARNINGS) SHALL BE SLIP RESISTANT & SHALL
CONTRAST VISUALLY WITH ADJOINING SURFACES, EITHER LIGHT-ON- DARK OR
DARK-ON-LIGHT; CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ACCEPTABLE COLOR WITH THE
LOCAL BLDG. OFFICIAL OR PUBLIC WORKS DEPT.

5. THE MATERIAL USED TO PROVIDE CONTRAST SHALL BE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE
WALKING SURFACE.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A 6" X 6" MIN. SAMPLE OF THE TRUNCATED DOMES TO
THE ARCHITECT / CONSTRUCTION MANAGER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

TRUNCATED DOMES

SCALE: N.T.S.
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6|_0u
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ON A.C. PAVING
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2"0"

6" 6"
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TRAFFIC ARROW
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SEE NOTE (1) FOR
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SEE NOTE (2)
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SYMBOL DISPLAY
PROPORTIONS CONDITIONS

1. MINIMUM 5"x5" DECAL TO BE LOCATED BY PRIMARY ENTRANCE.

2. MINIMUM 36"x36" PAINTED SYMBOL ON PAVEMENT BEYOND ACCESSIBLE PARKING
STALL(S).

3. CENTER EMBLEM AT ENTRANCE TO PARKING STALL

4. EMBLEM MUST BE LOCATED IN STALL SO THAT IT IS VISIBLE BY A TRAFFIC
ENFORCEMENT OFFICER WHEN VEHICLE IS PROPERLY PARKED IN STALL

5. BACKGROUND TO BE BLUE, WHEELCHAIR SYMBOL TO BE WHITE (TYPICAL).
6. USE 2 COATS OF "TRAFFIC LINE" PAINT U.O.N.
7. PAINT COLORS SHALL BE AS REQUIRED BY THE ACCESSIBILITY REGULATIONS

ACCESSIBILITY SYMBOL

SCALE: N.T.S.
COORDINATE W/ CIVIL DETAILS

RECESS BAR MIN 1/2", MAX 1"
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PLACEMENT SHALL BE CLEAN & FLAT PRIOR
TO PLACEMENT.

PRE-CAST CONCRETE
WHEEL STOP

SCALE: 11/2"=1-0"

EDGE OF STALL / PAVEMENT /
BLDG. WALL - WHERE OCCURS

PRE-CAST CONC. WHEELSTOP-
SEE 2/A120 FOR ADDT'L INFO.

PAINTED STALL STRIPING

PRE-CAST WHEELSTOP
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PROVIDE 4" THICK CONCRETE WALKWAY WITH SLIP RESISTANT FINISH AND
PROPERLY PLACED 6" x 6"/10 x 10 WELDED WIRE MESH, EG. AFTER HALF THE
CONCRETE IS POURED. THE CONCRETE SHALL BE PLACED OVER A MINIMUM
OF SIX INCHES OF GOOD QUALITY CLASS 2 AGGREGATE BASEROCK
COMPACTED TO A MIN. OF 95% RELATIVE COMPACTION BASED ON A.S.TM. D
1557-91 PLACED OVER A PROPERLY PREPARED AND COMPACTED SUBGRADE.
ALL CONCRETE FLATWORK SHALL BE DIVIDED INTO AS NEARLY SQUARE
PANELS AS POSSIBLE PROVIDE POSITIVE SLOPE AWAY FROM BUILDING
WHERE APPLICABLE.
1/2" RAD. TOOLED EDGE, 6" 18"
TYP, |~ EXPASION JOIST
(E) LANDSCAPE AREA
== AND PARKING PAD
N
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SCALE: 11/2"=1-0"

NOTE:

1) ANY NEW CONCRETE CURBS AND
WALKS PATCHING OR ADJONING
EXISTING COCRETE CURBS AND
WALKS SHALL MATCH EXISTING
COLOR AND FINISH

2340 GARDEN ROAD, SUITE 100
MONTEREY, CALIFORNIA 93940
PHONE: 831.649.4642

FAX: 831.649.3530
WWW.WRDARCH.COM

THE USE OF THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS IS
RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL SITE FOR WHICH
THEY WERE PREPARED, AND PUBLICATION
THEREOF IS EXPRESSLY LIMITED TO SUCH USE.
REUSE, REPRODUCTION OR PUBLICATION BY
ANY METHOD IN WHOLE OR IN PART IS
PROHIBITED. TITLE TO THE PLANS AND
SPECIFICATIONS REMAINS WITH THE ARCHITECT,
AND VISUAL CONTACT WITH THEM
CONSTITUTES PRIMA FACIE EVIDENCE OF THE
ACCEPTANCE OF THESE RESTRICTIONS.

C QUADRANT, LLC - CANNABIS
MANUFACTURING & EXTRACTION FACILITY
A.P.N. 137-021-033-000

C QUADRANT
20800 SPENCE ROAD
SALINAS, CA 93908

PRINT DATE:

PLOT DATE: 4.16.2019

DRAWN BY: JTI
CHECKED BY: KT

SET ISSUED:

SHEET NAME:

SITE DETAILS

SHEET NO.:

A110

18171-A110

FILE NAME.:




176'-4"

© 1660 KEY NOTES
5 5
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KEY NOTES

THE KEY NOTES THAT FOLLOW APPLY TO THE DRAWING(S) ON THIS SHEET ONLY. REFER
TO FOLLOWING SHEETS FOR NOTES THAT ARE APPLICABLE TO THOSE DRAWINGS.

EXISTING METAL BUILDING.

EXISTING STRUCTURAL COLUMN.

EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN.

EXISTING ROLL-UP DOOR TO REMAIN.

EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB FLOOR.

EXISTING CONCRETE CURB / FOOTING.

EXISTING WOOD STUD WALL TO REMAIN.

EXISTING ELECTRICAL ENCLOSURE.

EXISTING ELECTRICAL PANELS - SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.
EXISTING WOOD STAIRWAY AND GUARDRAIL TO REMAIN.
EXISTING CONFORMING ACCESSIBLE RESTROOM.
RESTROOM SIGNAGE.

CONCRETE SLAB FLOOR - SOLVENT EXTRACTION FLOOR.
NEW 10' x 20' WALK-IN FREEZER.

NEW 16'W x 24'L x 14'HT. CIDI PRE-FAB BOOTH.
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KEY NOTES

THE KEY NOTES THAT FOLLOW APPLY TO THE DRAWING(S) ON THIS SHEET ONLY. REFER
TO FOLLOWING SHEETS FOR NOTES THAT ARE APPLICABLE TO THOSE DRAWINGS.

EXISTING METAL BUILDING.

EXISTING STRUCTURAL COLUMN.

EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN.

EXISTING RESTROOM TO REMAIN.

EXISTING KITCHENETTE TO REMAIN.

EXISTING WOOD DECK MEZZANINE / STRCTURAL STEEL AND WOOD FRAMING.
EXISTING WOOD GUARDRAIL TO REMAIN.

EXISTING WOOD STAIRWAY AND GUARDRAIL TO REMAIN.

EXISTING WOOD PLATFORM OVER ELECTRICAL ENCLOSURE.

EXISTING TRANSFORMER - SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.

RESTROOM SIGNAGE.
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CONFIGURATION

THE KEY NOTES THAT FOLLOW APPLY TO THE DRAWING(S) ON THIS SHEET ONLY. REFER
TO FOLLOWING SHEETS FOR NOTES THAT ARE APPLICABLE TO THOSE DRAWINGS.

EXISTING METAL BUILDING.

EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN.

EXISTING ROLL-UP DOOR TO REMAIN.

EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB FLOOR.

EXISTING CONCRETE STRUCTURAL SUPPORT PILLAR.
Izl ROLLING FLOWER RACKS, 3 BAYS HIGH.

NURSERY RACKS, 3 BAYS HIGH.

LEGEND

(E) WALL TO REMAIN.

:/\: (E) DOOR TO REMAIN.
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EXISTING ELECTRICAL ROOM TO REMAIN.
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EXISTING ROLL-UP DOOR TO REMAIN.

EXISTING DOCK BUMPER TO REMAIN.
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[ [ [ __ __ 2340 GARDEN ROAD, SUITE 100
) EXISTING STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF TO REMAIN.
© MONTEREY, CALIFORNIA 93940
) EXISTING GUTTER TO REMAIN.
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:E w EXISTING METAL SIDING TO REMAIN. FAX: 831.649.3530
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EXISTING METAL AWNING AND METAL SIDING.

EXISTING LOADING DOCK RAMP.

EXISTING LOADING DOCK GUARDRAILS TO REMAIN.

EXISTING ROOF ACCESS LADDER TO REMAIN.

DIAGONALLY HATCHED AREA INDICATES ZONE OF NEW OFFICE BUILDING -
UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT.
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